Boards Amendment Act, 1920, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Horowhenua Electric-power Board to erect electric lines as shown on plan marked P.W.D. 55673, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and such further lines as may from time to time be required in the Horowhenua Electric-power District; transformers and substations for the transmission and distribution required in the Horowhenua Electric-power District; transformers and substations for the transmission and distribution of electrical energy in the Horowhenua Electric-power District, as defined by Proclamation dated the twenty-ninth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 100, of the first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, subject to the following conditions.

CONDITIONS.

1. No electric lines shall be used for the distribution of electrical energy until the Horowhenua Electric-power Board has obtained a license for such purpose in accordance with the provisions of section 2 of the Public Works Amendment Act,

2. Any conditions inserted in such licenses shall be strictly complied with by such Board.

3. Such Board shall forward for the approval of the Minister

of Public Works such further plans and particulars as the Minister of Public Works may from time to time require.

4. The Board shall not, without the consent in writing of the Minister of Public Works, erect any electric lines along the routes of the Government main trunk transmission-lines.

5. The works hereby authorized shall be constructed so as to comply with the regulations made under section 2 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, dated the 9th day of October, 1922, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 12th day of the same month, or any regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor, which regula-tions shall be deemed to be incorporated herein.

6. The Board shall substantially complete the works hereby

authorized within a period of three years from the date of this license, or within such further time as the Minister may allow in the event of the work being delayed by strikes, lockouts, breakdowns, or other unavoidable causes not due to any neglect by the Board.
7. The Board shall rectify to the satisfaction of the Minister

of Telegraphs any interference or disturbance that affects the satisfactory working of the telegraph lines which are the property of the Telegraph Department.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a District Nurse's Cottage, Kahukura, in Block VI, Waiapu Survey District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of December, 1922

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a district nurse's cottage, part of such land being occupied by buildings.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken: 4 acres 1 rood 29 perches.

Being portion of Tikitiki Block (Poverty Bay R.D.). (S.O. 1005, brown.)

Situated in Block VI, Waiapu Survey District.
In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55082, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council Consenting to the Assignment by the Ngaruawahia Town Board of its Rights, Powers, and Privileges under the Order in Council dated the 13th December, 1915, to the Central Electric-power Board.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of December, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and L by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and clause fifty of the regulations relating to electric lines published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Expective Council of the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the assignment to the Central Electric-power Board of the Order in Council dated the thirteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, authorizing the Ngaruawahia Town Board to erect electric lines within the Town District of Ngaruawahia and portions of Raglan and Waipa Counties and Kirikiriroa Road District.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Crown Land set apart for the Purpose of promoting the Systematic Recovery of Kauri gum and other Valuable Products contained therein.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of December, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section three of the Kaurigum Industry Amendment Act, 1915, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jeliicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto, and stituted within the Hobson County Kanrigum District for situated within the Hobson County Kauri-gum District, for the purpose of promoting the systematic recovery of kaurigum and other valuable products contained therein.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTIONS 56, 70, 74, 75, 76, 77, 96, 102, 105, and 106, Tatarariki Parish: Area, 1,279 acres, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Crown Land set apart for the Purpose of promoting the Sys-tematic Recovery of Kauri-gum and other Valuable Products contained therein.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of December, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

By virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section three of the Kauri-gum Industry Amendment Act, 1915, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto, and situated within the Hobson County Kauri-gum District, for the purpose of promoting the systematic recovery of kauri-gum and other valuable products contained therein.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, containing by admeasurement 170 acres, more or less, situated in Blocks VIII and XII, Mahurangi Survey District.